
" 

City and County of San Francisco 
Ad nit Probation Department 

First Amendment 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of October 1, 2019, in San Francisco, 
California, by and between The Regents of the University of California, on behalf of its San 
Francisco Campus ("Grantee"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation 
("City"), acting by and through its Chief Adult Probation Officer. 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, City and Grantee have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

WHEREAS, City and Grantee desire to modify the Agreement on the tetms and conditions set 
fmth herein to extend the performance period, increase the not tb exceed amount, and to update and 
relabel Appendix B; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was competitively procured through RFP#APD2017-03 issued on 
June I, 2017, and this modification is consistent therewith; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, Grantee and the City agree as follows: 

Article 1 Definitions 

The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

1.1 Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated November 
I, 2017 between Grantee and City. 

1.2 Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

Article 2 Modifications to the Agreement. 

The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2.1 
Article 1: 

Definitions. The following is hereby added to the Agreement as a Definition in 

(s) "Confidential Information" means confidential City information including, bnt not limited to, 
personally-identifiable information ("PII"), protected health information ("PHI"), or individual financial 
information (collectively, "Proprietmy or Confidential Information") that is subject to local, state or 
federal laws restricting the use and disclosure of such information, including, but not limited to, Atiicle 1, 
·Section 1 ofthe California Constitution; the California Information Practices Act (Civil Code § 1798 et 
seq.); the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (Civil Code§ 56 et seq.); the federal 
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 6801(b) and 6805(b)(2)); the privacy and information security 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of California, on 
behalf of its San Francisco Campus 

1 oflO Contract II) 8971 

Supplier ID 9023 
· 228886 (ADP) 



,, 

aspects of the Administrative Simplification provisions of the federal Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act ( 45 CFR Part 160 and Subparts A, C, and E of pmt 164). 

2.2 Management of Private, Proprietary or Confidential Information and City 
D.ata. The following is hereby added and incorporated into Article 12 of the Agreement: 

12.1 Management of Private, Proprietary or Confidential Information and City Data. 

12.1.1 Prote~tion of Private Information. If this Agreement requires City to disclose 
"Private Information" to Grantee within the meaning of San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12M, 
Grantee and subgrantee shall use such information only in accordance with the restrictions stated in 
Chapter 12M and in this Agreement and only as necessary in petforming the Services. Grantee is subject 
to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12M. 

12.1.2 Confidential Information. In the performance of Services, Grantee may have 
access to City's proprietmy or Confidential Information, the disclosure of which to third parties may 
damage City. If City discloses proprietmy or Confidential Information to Grantee, such information must 
be held by Grantee in confidence and used only in performing the Agreement. Grantee shall exercise the 
smne standard of care to protect such infmmation as a reasonably prudent Grantee would use to protect its 
own proprietary or Confidential Information. 

12.1.3 Access to City Data. City shall have reasonable access to all data given to 
Grantee by City in the performance of this Agreement ("City Data" or "Data"), and shall be able to 
retrieve it in a readable format, in electronic form and/or print. 

12.1.4 Use of City Data and Confidential Information. Grantee agrees to hold City's 
Confidential Infmmation received from or created on behalf of the City in strictest confidence. Grantee 
shall not use or disclose City's Data or Confidential Information except as permitted or required by the 
Agreement or as otherwise authorized in writing by the City. Any work using, or sharing or storage of, 
City's Confidential Information outside the United States is subject to prior written authorization by the 
City. Access to City's Confidential Information mnst be strictly controlled and limited to Grantee's staff 
assigned to this project on· a neecl-to-know basis only. Grantee is provided a limited non-exclusive license 
to use the City Data or Confidential Information solely for performing its obligations under the 
Agreement and not for Grantee's own purposes or later use. Nothing herein shall be construed to confer 
any license or right to the City Data or Confidential Information, by implication, estoppel or otherwise, 
nnder copyright or other intellectual property rights, to any third-pmty. Unauthorized use of City Data or 
Confidential Information by Grantee, subgrantees or other third-pmties is prohibited. For purpose of this 
requirement, the phrase "unauthorized use" means the data mining or processing of data, stored or 
transmitted by the service, for commercial purposes, advertising or advertising-related purposes, or for 
any purpose other than security or service delivety analysis that is not explicitly authorized. 

12.1.5 Disposition of Confidential Information. Upon tetmination of Agreement or 
request of City, Grantee shall within forty-eight ( 48) hours return all Confidential Information which 
includes all original media. Once Grantee has received written confirmation from City that Confidential 
Information has been successfully transferred to City, Grantee shall within ten (I 0) business days purge 
all Confidential Information from its servers, any hosted environment Grantee has used in performance of 
this Agreement, work stations that were used to process the data or for production of the data, and any 
other work files stored by Grantee in whatever medium. Grantee shall provide City with written 
certification that such purge occurred within five (5) business days of the purge. 

12.1.6 Notification of Legal Requests. Grantee shall immediately notify City upon 
receipt of any subpoenas, service of process, litigation holds, discovery requests and other legal requests 
("Legal Requests") related to all data given to Grantee by City in the performance of this Agreement 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of C.alifornia, on 
behalf of its San Fr.ancisco Campus 

2ofl0 Contract ID 8971 
Supplier ID 9023 

228886 (ADP) 



("City Data" or "Data"), or which in any way might reasonably require access to City's Data, and in no 
event later than 24 hours after it receives the request. Grantee shall not respond to Legal Requests related 
to City without first notifying City other than to notify the requestor that the information sought is 
potentially covered under a non-disclosure agreement. Grantee shall retain and preserve City Data in 
accordance with the City's instruction and requests, including, without limitation, any retention schedules 
and/or litigation hold orders provided by the City to Grantee, independent of where the City Data is 
stored. 

2.3 Withholding. The following is hereby added to Article 7 of the Agreement: 

7.3 Withholding. Grantee agrees that it is obligated to pay all amounts due to the City under 
the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code during the term of this Agreement. Pursuant to 
Section 6.1.0-2 of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Grantee futther acknowledges 
and agrees that City may withhold any payments due to Grantee under this Agreement if Grantee is 
delinquent in the payment of any amount required to be paid to the City under the San Francisco Business 
and Tax Regulations Code. Any payments withheld under this paragraph shall be made to Grantee, 
without interest, upon Grantee coming back into compliance with its obligations. 

2.4 Limitations on Contributions. The following is hereby added to Article 10 of 
the Agreement, replacing the previous Section 10.11 in its entirety: 

10.11 Limitations on Contributions. By executing this Agreement, Grantee acknowledges its 
obligations under section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Govermnental Conduct Code, which. 
prohibits any person who contracts with, or is seeking a contract with, any department of the City for the 
rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or 
lease of any land or building, for a grant, loan or loan guarantee, or for a development agreement, fi·om 
making any campaign contribution to (i) a City elected official if the contract must be approved by that 
official, a board on which that .official serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that 
official serves, (ii) a candidate for that City elective office, or (iii) a committee controlled by such elected 
official or a candidate for that office, at any time from the submission of a proposal for the contract until 
the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or twelve months after the date the City 
approves the contract. The prohibition on contribntions applies to each prospective pmty to the contract; 
each member of Grantee's board of directors; Grantee's chairperson, chief executive officer, chief 
financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 10% in 
Grm1tee; any sub grantee listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by 
Grantee. Grantee ce1tifies that it has informed each such person of the limitation on contributions imposed 
by Section 1.126 by the time it submitted a proposal for the contract, and has provided the names of the 
persons required to be informed to the City depmtment with whom it is contracting. 

2.5 Distribution of Beverages and Water. The following is hereby added to Article 
16 of the Agreement, replacing the previous Section 16.18 in its entirety: 

16.18 Distribution of Beverages and Water. 

16.18.1 Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition. Grantee agrees that it shall not sell, 
provide, or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened Beverages, as defined by San Francisco Administrative 
Code Chapter 101, as part of its perfmmance of this Agreement. 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of California! on 
behalf of its San Francisco Campus 

3 of 10 Contract ID 8971 
Supplier ID 9023 

228886 (ADP) 



16.18.2 Packaged Water Prohibition. Grantee agrees that it shall not sell, provide, or 
otherwise distribute Packaged Water, as defined by San Francisco Environment Code Chapter 24, as part 
of its perfmmance of this Agreement. 

2.6 
follows: 

Article 3.2. Article 3.2 Duration of Term of the Agreement currently reads as 

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the later of(a) NOVEMBER 1, 2017 and (b) the 
effective date specified in Section 3.1. Such term shall end at 11:59 p.m. San Francisco time on 

OCTOBER 31,2019. With option to extend the term of the agreement for an additional three-year term 
at the City's sole discretion . 

. Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the later of(a) NOVEMBER 1, 2017 and (b) the 
effective date specified in Section 3.1. Such term shall end at 11:59 p.m. San Francisco time on 

OCTOBER 31, 2022. 

2. 7 Article 5.1. Article 5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant Funds of the Agreement 
currently reads as follows: 

In no event shall the amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder exceed FIVE MILLION, 
EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND Dollars ($5,800,000).). 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

In no event shall the amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder exceed EIGHTEEN 
MILLION SEVEN THOUSAND TEN Dollars ($18,007,010). 

2.8 Appendix B. Appendix B Calculation of Charges of the Agreement currently 
reads as follows: 

Appendix B-Calculation of Charges 

The Grantee's total compensation under this Agreement is detailed below, inclusive of all eligible costs 
and expenses required to complete all work specified io Appendix A. In no event shall the total costs 
under this Agreement exceed the amount set fo1th io Section 5 of this Agreement and detailed below. 

The te1m "Eligible Expenses" shall mean expenses incuned and paid by Grantee during the term of this 
Agreement in implementing the terms of the Grant Plan. 

All Eligible Expenses must be: 

(a) paid by Grantee prior to the submission of the applicable Funding Request (no advances of Grant 
Funds shall be made); 

(b) direct out-of-pocket expenses incuned by Grantee or its officers, directors and employees; 

(c) operatiog (as opposed to capital) expenses; 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of California, on 
behalf of its San Francisco Campus 

4 oflO Contract ID 8971 
Supplier ID 9023 

228886 (ADP) 



(d) within the scope of the applicable Budget line item; and 

(e) directly related to activities performed within the physical boundaries of the City and County of 
San Francisco. 

Eligible Expenses shall include: 

(1) net salaries and wages 

(2) rent or related fees for equipment, performance or meeting halls or studios; 

(3) telephone charges, stationery and office and program supplies; and 

( 4) advertising and publicity costs. 

Eligible Expenses shall specifically exclude: 

(1) personal or business-related costs or expenses related to meals, catering, transportation, lodging, 
fundraising or educational activities; 

(2) capital expenses; 

(3) any costs or expenses which are prohibited under the terms and conditions of any federal or state 
grant should such funds ever supply all or any portion of the Grant Funds; 

( 4) penalties, late charges or interest on any late payments; or 

(5) taxes or other amounts withheld fi·om wages or salaries which have not actually been paid by 
Grantee during the term ofthis Agreement or which relate to periods before or after the term of this 
Agreement. 

Grantee shall be responsible for submitting expense justification documentation such as payroll, payroll 
taxes/fringe, and benefits back up, as well as invoices and or receipts for all other approved expenses. 

Payment Requests should be sentto the person indicated in Section 15 of this Agreement. 

Payments will be made by City to the Grantee within 30 days after the City has received Grantee's cost 
reimbursement request, provided that: 

1. The City has accepted as satisfactory, in the City's sole and absolute discretion, the services 
rendered by the Grantee to the City in accordance with this Contract; 

2. A monthly status repmt of services provided (number of classes or number of parent child visits 
facilitated) has been provided to the City by the Grantee as pmt of the Grantee's payment request 
each month; 

3. Insurance documentation is current in accordance with Section 10 of this Agreement. 

In the event the City requests corrections to the cost reimbursement invoice, or for additional information 
needed to accept the cost reimbursement invoice as satisfactory, the date on which the additional 

. information is received will mark a "new cost reimbursement submission date," and payments will be 
made by City to the Grantee within 30 days of the new cost reimbursement submission date. 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of California, on 
behalf of its San Francisco Campus 

5 of!O Contract ID 8971 
Supplier 1D 9023 

228886 (ADP) 



BUDGET 

ADULT PROBATION DEPARTMENT 

Proposer's Name: UC Reaent 

(Check One) New X Renewal 

If modification, Effective Date of Mod. 

Pro~ram: Adult Probation Department 

Budget Reference Page No.(s) APD# 2-4 

Program Term 
Expenditures 

Salaries 

Benefits 
Oj:J_erating Exrense 
Subtotal· 
Indirect Percentage Rate not to exceed 
12% 

Indirect Cost 

Total Exrenditures 

Prepared by: Constance Revere 

Approved by: Tanya Jones 

APD Division Director 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of California, on 
behalf of its S~n Francisco. Campus 

SUMMARY 

. . 

Modification -.-

No. of Allocation 

Year One Year Two 

11/01/2017-10/31/2018 11/01/20.18-10/31/2019 

$ 1,376,317 $ 1,692,575 

$ . 584,935 $ 719,344 
$ 448,927 $ 356,474 
$ 2,410,178 $ 2,768,394 

12.00% 12.00% 

$ 289,221 $ 332,207 

$ 2,699,400 $ 3,100,601 

6 oflO 

Total 

$ 3,068,892 

$ 1,304,279 
$ 805,401 
$ 5,178,572 

$ 0 

$ 621,429 

$ 5,800,000 

Date: 

Contract ID 8971 
Supplier ID 9023 

228886 (ADP) 



Such Appendix, Appendix B is hereby amended in its entirety and relabeled Appendix B-1 to read as 

follows: 

Appendix B-1-Calculation of Charges 

The Grantee's total compensation under this Agreement is detailed below, inclusive of all eligible costs 
and expenses required to complete all work specified in Appendix A. In no event shall the total costs 
under this Agreement exceed the amount set forth in Section 5 of this Agreement and detailed below. 
The term "Eligible Expenses" shall mean expenses incuned and paid by Grantee during the term of this 
Agreement in implementing the tenus of the Grant Plan. 

All Eligible Expenses must be: 
(a) paid by Grantee prior to the submission of the applicable Funding Request (no advances of Grant 
Funds shall be made); 

(b) direct out-of-pocket expenses incuned by Grantee or its officers, directors and employees; 

(c) within the scope of the applicable Budget line item; and 

(d) directly related to activities performed within the physical boundaries of the City and County of 
San Francisco. 

Eligible Expenses shall include: 
(1) net salaries and wages 

(2) rent or related fees for equipment, performance or meeting halls or studios; 

(3) telephone charges, stationery and office and program supplies; 

( 4) capital expenses which must follow the guidelines set forth by the City and County of San 
Francisco Office of the Controller. More information here: 
https://sfcontroller.org/sites/default/files/Documents/Auditing/Guidelines%20for%20Cost%20Categorizat 
ion %20in%20N onprofit%20Contracts%20and%20Grants%20V ersion %20 1.2.pdf, and 

(5) advertising and publicity costs. 

Eligible Expenses shall specifically ~xclude: 
(1) personal or business-related costs or expenses related to meals, catering, transpmtation, lodging, 
fimdraising or educational activities; 

(2) any costs or expenses which are prohibited under the terms and conditions of any federal or state 
grant should such funds ever supply all or any portion of the Grant Funds; 

( 4) penalties, late charges or interest on any late payments; or 

(5). taxes or other amounts withheld from wages or salaries which have not actually been paid by· 
Grantee during the term of this Agreement or which relate to periods before or after the te1m of this 
Agreement. 

Grantee shall be responsible for submitting expense justification documentation such as payroll, payroll 
taxes/fi·inge, and benefits back np, as well as invoices and or receipts for all other approved expenses no 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of California, on 
behalf offts San Francisco Campus 

7 oflO Contract ID 8971 
Supplier ID 9023 

228886 (ADP) 



later than the 15th of each month for services provided in the previous month. Additionally, the City's 
Program Manager must approve all purchases for a single item that exceeds $500. 

Gift Card Trac!dng and Submission Requirements 

Gift Card Trac!dng Requirements 
Grantee is responsible to track the purchase and distribution of gift cards at all times. The City's Program 
Manager will provide a gift card/voucher tracking log(s), and track the following information: 

a) . Date Gift Card/Voucher was iss ned 
b) # of Gift Cards distributed to the client on that date 
c) Type of Gift CardN oucher 
d) $ Amount of Gift CardN oucher 
e) Client's SF# 
f) Client Name (printed) 
g) Client Signature 
h) Justification/Reason for providing the client with the Gift CardN oucher 
i) Staff Signature 

Once all gift cards have been distributed, Grantee shall submit a copy of their gift card/voucher tracking 
log(s) to the City's Program Manager. The log(s) mnst. include the month in which the purchase of the gift 
cards will be invoiced to the City APD. · 

Gift Card Submission Requirements 
• Each time a batch of gift cards is purchased, you're responsible to track distribution as per the 

above bullet point. 
• Once all the cards in a batch have been distributed, you'll need to submit a copy of the gift card 

distribution tracking log to the City's Program Manager overseeing your contract and write on the 
log what month you invoiced APD for the purchase of the gift cards. 

Payment Requests should be sent to the person indicated in Section.l5 of this Agreement. . . . . 

Payments will be made by City to the Grantee within 30 days after the City has received Grantee's cost 
reimbursement request, provided that: 

1. The City has accepted as satisfactory, in the City's sole and absolute discretion, the services 
rendered by the Grantee to the City in accordance with this Contract; 

2. A monthly status report of services provided (number of classes or number of parent child visits 
facilitated) has been provided to the City by the Grantee as patt ofthe Grantee's payment request 
each month; 

3. Insurance documentation is current in accordance with Section 10 of this Agreement. 
In the event the City requests corrections to the cost reimbursement invoice, or for additional information 
needed to accept the cost reimbursement invoice as satisfactory, the date on which the additional 
information is received will mark a "new cost reimbursement submission date," and payments will be 
made by City to the Grantee within 30 days of the new cost reimbursement submission date. 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of California, on 
behalf of its San Francisco Campus 

8 oflO Contract ID 8971 
Supplier ID 9023 

228886 ( ADP\ 



BUDGET 

~~~~~~· . :·· ·-· ··-··~ . 

' ~,,,_,. ~ •.. ,. -~'""'" 
A14<~Y<!3!0<>e ;:::::~, 

M«:atoonan..., ~=.:r ·;;;:;;.;;;;,;· i "';:::.~:,-
' 

(1~-lllOilthS) (12-loonths) ,,_,, 
' 

~ ~ ~ § & 
' 

. 

JOO> <OO< "00' "00' 
, ..... ~ .... 

=·~ Joo.m <00_,, "'"' ·=·'" 
"~-•oo '""-"' ,,,oo.oo• '·'"'-'~ ''"" '·'""' o.Joo."' JO.OOJ.OOO 

''"' 
"'~oo><•••M• 

"'' ' 

Article 3 Effective Date 

Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and after tbe date of this 
Amendment. 

Article 4 Legal Effect 

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 

Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of California, on 
behalf of its San Francisco Campus 

9 of 10 Contract ID 8971 
Supplier ID 9023 

228886 (ADP) 



IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, Grantee and City have executed this Amendment as of the date first 

referenced above. 

CITY 
Adult Probation Department 

Karen L. Fletcher 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 

City Attorney 

By: --------------------
Jana Clark 
Deputy City Attorney 

P-650 (5-19) 
The Regents of the University of California, on 
behalf of its San Francisco Campus 

GRANTEE: 

The Regents of the University of California, on 

behalf of its San Francisco Campus 

Government & Business Contracts 

By~ fO /Z-/(1 

Title: Contract Specialist 

Federal Tax ID #: 94-60364993 

City Supplier ID: 9023 

10 of 10 Contract ID 8971 
Supplier ID 9023 

228886 (ADP) 



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 
OFFICE OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT 
PATRICK MULLIGAN, DIRECTOR 

CID # 1000008971 

Minimum Compensation Ordinance (MCO) 
Exemption and Waiver Request 

If a Contracting Department determines that an agreement qualifies for an Exemption or Waiver from the 
Minimum Compensation Ordinance (MCO), it shall submit this Exemption and Waiver Request form (P-
360) to the Office of Labor Standards Enforcement (OLSE) along with any supporting documentation and 
certify in writing that the agreement meets the requirement of the particular Exemption or Waiver 
requested. 

Department: Adult Probation Date Submitted: 10/01/2019 

Contact Name: Tonya.::Jo:::_n:::•:::•------------------ Phone: 41.5-553-1923 

Vendor No.: 0000009023 

Contract$ Amount: $18,007,010 

Exemption Request 

This transaction is exempt from MCO because: (Check the appropriate box.) 

0 

0 

0 

The contract was signed before October 8, 2000, or the contract is based on an RFP issued before October 8, 
2000 with no Change Notices issued after that date. 
The number of contractor's employees, plus the number of any parent, subsidiaries, or subcontractor's employee is 5 
or fewer (or, for contracts signed before October 14, 2007 or based on an RFP issued before OCtober 14, 2007 with 
no Change Notices issued after that date, 20 or fewer). Contractor's documentation is attached. 
During this fiscal year, this department's transactions with the contractor, including this contract, total less than 
$25,000. This contract's amount for this fiscal year is$ . The contractor's total contracts with the 
City this fiscal year, including this contract, amount to$ .(Attach ADPICS Screen 2440, Purchase 
Orders/Contracts By Name) 
Other: GovermentAgency . (Reference the MCO Chapter 12P.2 "Definitions" and 
cite the specific "Excluded ContraCts" section (2A) thru (16) under which the Exemption is requested. 
Documentation may be needed, depending on the exemption, but is not required for contracts with public 
entities.) 

Waiver Request 

This transaction is appropriate for a waiver basec;l on the indicated section of Chapter 12P: (Check the appropriate box; 
the contracting department must attach documentation.) 

0 Sole source. (12P.7(a)) (Attach the OCA P-21.5(b) Sole Source Waiver Rel(uest.) 
0 Emergency. (12P.7(b)) 
0 No vendors comply. (12P.7(c)) 
0 Bulk purchasing. (12P.7(d)) 
0 Nonprofit Corporation: economic hardship, impact on services, or no increase in contract allocation to cover CPI 

increase. Include a statement from the nonprofit corporation. (12P.8) 
0 PUC. Bulk water, electricity or natural gas; or spinning reserve, voltage control, or loading scheduling. (12P.9) 
0 Collective Bargaining. Include relevant portions of the collective bargaining agreement. The agreement must 

explicitly waive MCO benefits. (12P.1 0) 

SF OFFICE OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, CiTY HALL ROOM 430 
1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE • SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 

MCO/HCAO TEL(415) 554-7903 • FAX (415) 554-6291 
WWW.SFGOV.ORG/OLSE 



,· 
'\ ·, 

... , 

Department Signature 
Request submitted by department head or authorized representative: 

\1;/ll?I.J/L ~ Tanya Jones 
Pririt Name 

Instructions 

ADPICS document number: lhis is very Important If possible, create the ADPICS'document for this transaction 
before you ~ubmlt this form. If that is not.possibl~. create the ADPICS document as soon as possible thereafter, and 
call or e-mail OLSE and give th.em the number. If you create a requisition, the document# will begin With "RQ." If you 
create a purchase order, the document# will begin with "PO." If you create a blanket, the document# will begin with 
IIBP.". 

Contact Name: lhe p,erson In your office OLSE should call for more Information. 

Vendor Number: Check the vendor file. In ADPICS, go to screen 9600 (Vendor Name Inquiry), enter the contractor's 
name and press Enter. If a match comes up, go to screen 961o (Vendor Header) to confirm It's the correct vendor. 

Exemption Category: See the definition of"contract" In 12P.2 for a list of transactions that are exempt from the MCO. 
The three most common categories are listed. If the exemption Is based on the numb<ir of employees,.keep ihe 
orlginal·ofthe contractor's documentation and attach a copy to this form. 

Waiver Category: See the Indicated sections of Chapter 12P for details on each tYPE\ of waiver. 

Waiver [)ocumentatlon: OLSE heeds documentation to consider your Waiver reqU.!>st. If you submit this form without 
documentation, the request cannot be processed. 

Routing Instructions 

Sen.d this form (plus any documentation) to OLSE (mco@sfgov.cirg). Keep copies. After OLSE approves or 
disapproves the reque~t. ()LSE will return the request form to you. The bombleted Exemption/Waiver Request form, 
plus any supporting documentation should be attached to the contract pabkage. 

Office of Labol'oStandards Enforcemeht use only! OLSE Request Code:-----------

Action: tKr Approved 

Signature:_· .::,~l"""'=-"="'-p.2l">-"''----'£~--'=""'li"'"''~~'-=------
f2 /(j /7 h 

Print Name: __ _,o.=e._,.._l_,e.c=· -'"""'6~-~_.,( llccD""--'lf+<"-'"e'-"f'="=-----------,..------

[ 1 Disapproved 

Date: -----"-/-'"'o-'/-'''-'(-'-1 4_,__ __ _ 

MCO_FORM_P-36d_EXEMPTION_AND_WAVIER_6-16 



.,. 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

GENERA~ SERVICES AGENCY 
OFFICE OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT 
PATRICK MULLIGAN, DIRECTOR 

CID # 1 oooooos971 

Health Care Accountability Ordinance (HCAO) 
Exemption·and Waiver Request 

If a Contracting Department determines that an agreement q·ualifies for an Exemption or Waiver from the 
Health Care Accountability iJrdinance (HCAO), it shall submit this Exemption and Waiver Reque~tform (P" 
365) to the Office of Labor Standards Enforcem(3nt (OLSE) along with any supporting documentation and 
certify in writing that the agreement meets the requirement of the p<1rticular Exemption or Waiver requested. 

Department:_ Adult Probarlon Date Submitted:-'1-"0I-=-01"'/2:::Dc.;19:_ ___ _ 
' 

Contact Name: __,T_,on"'y-"a-"Jo:::n::.:e•::_ _ _:__.:_ ____________ Phone:. 415-553-1923 

Contract$ Amount: $18,007,010 

Exemption Request 

Vendor No.:.::.D:::OO:::O:::D:::D9"'0"2.3:::_ _____ _ 

This transaction is exempt from HCAO because; (Check the appropriate box.) 

0 The contract was signed before July 1, 2001, or the contract is based on an RFP issued before ·July 1 with no 
Change Notices issued after July 1. 

·0 · The Contract duration is for less than on.e year. 

0 During this fiscal year, this department's transactions with the contractor, Including this contract, total less than 
$25,000 or less than $50,000 if the contractor is a nonprofit. This contract's amount for this fiscal year is 
$ . The contractor's total contracts with the City this fiscal year, including this contract, amount to 
$ . (Attach ADPICS Screen 2440, Purchase Orders/Contracts By Name) 

ISJ Other: (Reference the HCAO Chapter 120.2:4 "Contract"_and cite·the specific "Excluded Contracts" section (a) 
thru (b)(16) under which the exemption is requested.) GovermenlAgenoy • (Documentation may be needed, 
depending on the exemption, but is not required for contracts with public entities.) 

Prime Contractor· is Exempt, but Subcontractors are not 
0 · The prime contractor Is exempt from HCAO because at the time the contractor signed the coniract, it, and any 

parent or subsidiary companies, had 20 or fewer employees if the contractor is -a for"profit company, or 50 or 
fewer employees if the contractor is a non"profit. The number of employees includes any employees the 
contractor plans to hire to fulfill th.is contract. The department has attached documentation from the contractor. 

Waiver Request 

This transaction is appropriate for a waiver based on the indicated section of Chapter 120: (Check the appropriate box.) 

0 Collectiv~ Bargaining· Agreement. The contracting department has attached documentation, 
including relevant portions of a bona fide collective bargaining agreement in which all or any portion 
of the applicable requirements of HCAO is waived, providing such waiver is explicitly set forth in the 
agreement in dear and unambiguous terms. Sec.12Q.8 · 

0 Sole Source. The contracting department has attached documentation. Sec. 12Q.6(a)(1 ). Attach 
OCA P"21.5(b) Sole Source Waiver Request.. · · 

SF OFFICE OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, CiTY HAll ROOM 430 

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODlETT PLACE • SAN FRANClSCO, CA 94102 

MCO/HCAO TEL (415) 554-7903 • FAX (415) 554"6291 
WWW.SFGOV.ORG(OlSE 



\ 
< 

0 Emergency.· The conir<tcting ctePilrtmei\t has attach13d <;focumentation. Sec. 12Q.6(a)(2). 

0 f\lo vendors comply. Th\3 contracting department has attache>!. doc~ment'ltion.· Sec. 
12Q.6(a)(3), · . · · · ·· . 

0 Public lnt¢rest. The waiver is need~il b'eca.qse HciAo wotiid cau$!? aii a,Jverse imp?oct on 
services or unreasonable adverse finan,Cial impact on City. Sec. 12Q.6(a)(4), · ·. · 

0 Btilk PurchasiniJ. The cqntracling department has attached documimtation. Sec. 1.2Q.B(a}(5) 

0 ,PUC. .Bulk w?t~r. electricity ot natural gas; or spinning resetve, :voitage 90nlrol, or loading 
scheduling. Sec. 12Q.7. '. . · . · · . . . · · 

· Department Signature: . ·. . 
Request. submitted by. department head or autboiiZed represent!ltive: . 

\h~~ 
Signal~ · 

Tanya ~ones 
Print Name 

Instructions 

Contact name. The person OLS.E should c.all for niore information. 

Exenipflori Category: See the deilnitiqn .of "contr!\ct")li 120.6 (or.;, )lsj 6ft~an.sa_ctionsJha! are exempt from 
the HOAO. The lour-most common categories l;lre listed. Attach documentation as Jndigated. 

Waiver Cate~o.Y:. See the indicated se6tl9lis of Chapter 120 (or dQtails on each typ~ of waiver . 

. Waiver Documentation: OLSE need.s q~cument>dlon to consider your waiver request. If you submit this form 
without documentation, ihe request cannot be processed. 

Routing Instructions 

Send this form (plus ariy documentation) to OLSE (hcao@sfgov.org). Keep copies. After OL$E approves or 
d)sapproves the request, .OLSE will. return ,the re~ues! fo_nii to yqu. ·The completed Exemption/Waiver Request 
fonh. plus .any supporling.documentation should be a1tached to the contract package. · · 

. . . ... - . . 

OlfJce pf Lat;>or Standar<Js Enforcement use only! 

Action: flo Approved · [ ] Disapproved · 

Signature: · -::-~><:.· .:..... =-=~.--:c.,. .. ~._,/R,_,~'¥¥b""-~·~-"----'--~ Pate: --,-.-'-'/ D=-· '-'-l ,_\ 4-'hh'q'-·..,-. ..c.· 

PrlntName: · 1?o,>eCI{J fv(J:Q.t 

.. 



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
CONTRACT MONITORING DIVISION 

S.F. ADMINISTRATI\ifi CODE CHAPTER$128 mid 14B 
WAlVER REOU!!ST FORM 

iCMD-201) 

S.etld <:01'!1plet-ed W<1iVer req~u;H~ts to: 
~m!f.walwmequr.st@3fgov.org or 

. CMD, 30Van NQSS Avcmue. Suite 200. $an FranchHio, CA 
. 94j02 . 

> Section 1. Department lnforrnatlon 1/ ,A · 
Department Head Signalur<;>: __ ....... Mj-""a1LJ7="-· !.JLA_,· w~==· ..;:_-~·==-------
Name of Oeparlment_~ ______ A_d_l~llt_P_r_o_ba_t_io_n ____ ---:---

Department Address:. 880 Br'Jant Street Room 200, San Francisco CA 94103 

Conloct Person: ________ V_e_r6_n_ic_a_lv_l_art_l_n_ez-".-------

Phone Number. (415) 553·9250 · E-mail: veronlca.martlriez@sfgov.org 

_>Section 2. Con~ctorlnforrnatlon lj(;.fj= -<JrG/f flS'Y(!IJ/17/PY IJJ:PT 

FOR CMD USE ONLY 

RequestNumber. <{l?~q 

j~,~~~~~J ·-'-•:J .. I 

Vfr{) BY: ••~•••uu .. n~•u••••• 

v# (JJ3b27Q 
Contractor Nerne: .lbuR"Gfrlh'1"' j;,j, -··. rc fj I .P r·' '"''?

1P"it.?aoro CH' ~ f;·~~ c' \ho~m·"•r!eW!'lFS- VendOr No.: . 0" .qooooq~qza 

Conb'2ctor Address: ________ -_9:__8:__2:__1:__tvl:__ls:__si:__o:__n:__S:__tr:__e:__e2t,..:.S:__a:__n..:.F..:.r..:.a:__nc:..:ls:__c:..:o_C:__A:..:...:9..:.4:__1_:_03:__• -----""---

conlact Person: ____ N~a~v'-jo_t_lv_la_h_a_I-G_ill ___ _ 

> S~ction3: Tr~nsactlon lnfonnation 

149 •n•ei.er (t,~e A or S~ I$ ~rented. . 

)- Seetion 5. Waiver Type (Letter of Jusllficatlon must b\l attached, see Checi< List on b\lck of page.) 

X A Soie Source 

__ B. Emergency (pursuant.ta Administrative Code §6.60 or 2'1. '15) 

-7!i• C. PublicEnlibj 

__ D. No Potential Contraelors Comply !ReqoireQ) Copy ol\vaiver request sent to Boord of Supel'i.SOis.on: ___ _ 

_ · _ E. GovemmentBulk Purchijslng Arrarigem~nt (RequiE<l) Copy oj\vaivor roqUE£tselitto 8oerd of su·p<JI'tS<)(S on: · _ _:__ __ _ 

__ F. , Sham/Shell Entity (RequlreQ) Cq>y al\vaiver te<juesl sentio f30._'11d of SopeMsors on: . . -~--

_· _ G. Subcontracllng Goals 

__ H. Local Business_ Enterprise (U3E) 

1213 Waiver Granted: 

CMDSiaff: 7~{4~~!&~~~~~ft~'(__ ______ __:____ 
CMD Director:~-------,~~"7~~?-------=---,----~--­

Date: _.:7_'ol_6_·_cl(J::._F1 __ _ 
Date: __ -_, _____ ~-

HRC Director(12B On~;): - Date: 
CMD·?.01 (Juno :10.14) this t'orm avaftab/e at:h!fo'l/!oh'nnGV. 

j 

I 

I 
I 
I 

'. 
' 



City and County of San Francisco 

KARoN l. FlETCHER 
Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Adult Probation Department 
Hall of Justice 

Protecting the Community, Serving Justice and 
Changing Lives 

To: Romulus Asenloo, Contract Monitoring Division, Oirectot' 
From: .Elisa Baeza, Adult Probation Department, Senior Admii1istmtive Analyst 
Date: October I, 2019 
Subject: Modification of Administrative Code 12B Waiver Request: UCSF-SFGH Psychiatty Department 

The Adult Probation Department (APD) requests a 1i1.0diftcation to 12B Waiver Request Number 8839 for UCSF-
SFGH Psychiatry Department. · 

UCSF-SFGH Psychiatry Department was selected through a liighly competitive solicitation process to provide 
behavioral health and reentry services to people under APD supervision. An independent evalimtion panel 
detel'mined that they were the most qualified proposer to provide these services. 

·on September 25, 2017, the Contracts Monitoring Division (CMD) approved 12B Waiver Request Number 8839 
so that APD could execute a contl'act with UCSF-SFGH Psychiatry Depmiment to implement the Community 
Assessment and Services Center (CASC).The CASC provides behaviol'al health and ree1itry services to people 
under APD supervision. APD clients who receive services at the CASC pl'esent severe mental health and 
substance use challenges that lead to chronic incarceration and overuse of both the criminal justice and public . 
health systems. 

The current I2B waive!' expired 01i Septembet· 30, 2019, and APD .is requesting an extension of the contract end 
·date as well as an increase to the contract amount: in order fa!' APD to continue pl'oviding services at the CASC 
to clients uritil the end of the contract tel'm, an additional increase in the total contrnct amount would be required. 
The new increased contract amount of$18,007,010 would covet' services up to the extended contract end date of 
Octo bel' 31, 2022. APD is in the process of executing an amendment to make all these changes. 

APD respectfully requests CMD's approval to modifY 12B Waiver Request Number 8839 to increase the contract 
amount to $18,007,010 and ex(end the contract end date to Octo bel' 31, 2022 in order to continue providing the 
appropriate services to c}ients, and does so on the following basis: the set·vices requested ate highly .specialized 
with a unique target population, the current supplier has the appropriate set ofskil!s, and expettise to delivet· 
such se1vices; and the supplier is a public entity .for which 12B does not apply pursimnt to.l'easons describea in 
Administmtive Code Section 1285, !(b). 

Please contact me with any questions or comments you may have. I may be reached at elisa.baeza@sfgov.org Ol' 
415-553-1691. . 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Attachments: 
. CMP. Form 201-128. Waiver Request Number.!i839 
First Amendment Draft 
Original Agreement 
RFP#APD20 17-03 

880 Bt'Yant St!'eet, Room 200 • San Francisco, CA 94103 • Phone (415) 553-1706 • Fax (415) 553-1771 



Chapter 12T Waiver Request 

Chapter 12T of the San Francisco Administrative Code is related to City contractor/subcontractor 
consideration of criminal history and employment decisions. Administrative Code Section 12T.8 
authorizes the Dire.ctor of the Offlce of Contract Administration (OCA) to waive the 
requirements of Chapter 12T (Chapter) under circumstances described therein. 

Directions: Use this as a word processing document to justifY a Chapter 12T waiver request. 
The department requestor must complete the information below and attach a memorandum with 
appropriate supporting documentation to justifY this request. The memorandum must provide 
specific and comprehensive information that explains why the requested transaction should 
receive a waiver under Administrative Code Section 12T. 

The 12T waiver request must be approved before the department makes a commitment to the 
· vendor, and before funds are encumbered. lf the 12T waiver request is to change the term, 

amount, or scope of an existing contract; attach a copy of the original contract, and any prior 
12T waiver determinations made by OCA. When processing applicable contracts and 
modifications for signature; att«ch the approved 12Twaiver form to the contract documents. 

This form is reqwi·ed for every transaction, contract, or contract modification that the 
department wishes to be treated as an exception to 12T. For additional information contact the 
OCA Purchaser assigned to your department. 

The department head must sign and date this request prior to sub'!litting to OCA. 

Department: Adult Probarion Date Submitted: 10/01/2019 

Contact: T onya Jones Phone: 415-553-1923 

Vend or N arne: -=)!:=:;:,,·•::::a~r:"""""o~~.,..1...,~~n,.o~~,~~,_V"_'c_._~,0_'"_'" __ • '_'_""_'"_'_"'_'''_''_' '_"'_·
0
_
1 

_vh _~::_..,_"'_'' ____ Vend or No. ooooQ09023 

Type of 
Contract: Commodity Professional Service X Non-Professional Service 

~-- ---- -----
Other (specify): ___ -------------------

Amount:$ _18 007 010 ADPICS Doc No: ~T_B_D _____ Duration: Three years 

Summarize the product or service: 
Behavioral health and reentry ~e~ices through APD1s Community Assessment and Services Center (CASC). 
The CASC is a one~stop services center that provides on-site adult probation department supervision and a wide 
range of comniunity services to clients of APD adn other justice involved san Francisco residents. 

All waiver requests must be submitted for approval by the Director of OCA and answer the 
following questions: 

Page 1 of3 

San Fmncisco Offic('. (JJ'Contract Admini.stra\ion (11-14) 



Chapter 12TWaiver Request 

1. What are the reasons for requesting the waiver? 
2. What steps were taken to find an entity that complies with this Chapter? 
3. Why the waiver does not defeat the intent ofthis Chapter? 
4. What effor~s were made to get the contractor in compliance with this chapter? 

Check the statement below. addressing the above questions and attach the appropriate 
documentation. 

0 (a.!) There is only one prospective contractor willing to enter into a contract with the 
City and the prospective contractor is not currently disqualified from doing business with 
the City. Attach a copy of the approved OCA sole source form. 

0 · (a.2) The contracting department, board, or commission certifies that pursuant to 
Administrative Code provisions, the contract is necessary to respond to an emergency 
which endangers the public health or safety and no entity which complies with the · · 
requirements of this Chapter and is capable of responding to the emergency is 
immediately available. Cite the Administrative code provision under which your 
department is declaring an emergency. 

0 · (a.3) City Attor.ney certifies that the contract involves specialized litigation requirements 
such that it would be in the City's best interest to waive the requirements of'this Chapter. 

[S2J' (b) Prospective contractor is a public entity and the good, service, construction service or 
property contract is not available from another source, and that the proposed contract or 
property contract is necessary to serve a substantial public interest. 

0 (c) The requirements of this Chapter will violate or are inconsistent with the terms or 
conditions of a grant, subvention or agreement with a public agency, and that the 
Department Representative with delegated authority has made a good faith attempt to 
change the tetms or conditions of any such grant, subvention or agreement to authorize 
application of this Chapter. 

0 ( d.l) There are no qualified responsive bidders or prospective contractors who coul<j be 
certified compliant with the requirements of this Chapter. Further, the contract or 
property contract is for goods, a service, or a project that is essential to the City or City 
residents. · 

0 ( d.2) The transaction entered into pursuant to bulk purchasing arrangements through 
Federal, State or. regional entities will materially reduce the City's purchasing costs and 
would be in the best interests of the City. 

0 ( d.3) The requirements of this Chapter would result in the City's entering into a contract· 
with an entity that was s~t up, or is being used; for the purpose of evading the intent of 

Pa~e 2 of3 

Sun Francisco Oflkc ol'Conlrnct Admii1istra!ion (I 1-14) 



' 
' 
, I I 
II 

<;:hapter·J2T Waiver ll,equest 

this Chapter. 

Submitted by: 

Depiutinent Head Signatqre: _ _,_!fi_ . ...,· M--en'-. ·_. ·_,·'---.·-'---'"-·. ·-·-~-· ·~·:_. ·_· ·_·.·_._·· ____ Date: IOj, f, q 

~2T Waiver Approved! V l2J' Waiver Denied:--~-

Reason for Determination: 
Contractor is .a p11blic entity 

Type text 11ere 

Rec(immendifig OCA Staff: ---------------~~Date: __ _ 

Reoommending OCA Supervising Staff: _____________ Date: ___ _ 

Page'l aD 

San FrnnCl;>cO 01'11c'c.-ofContr(lct Atlininistintiori (11-14) 


